

Dissolution of Japan Contents Factory Investment Business Limited Liability Partnership and Japan Contents Factory Inc.

Cool Japan Fund Inc. announces that the Japan Contents Factory Investment Business Limited Liability Partnership, a fund in which it invested (hereinafter the "Fund") was dissolved at the end of December 2024 and that the company managing the Fund, Japan Contents Factory Inc. (hereinafter "JCF") was dissolved at the end of March 2025.

Cool Japan Fund jointly established JCF as a company managing the Fund with partner companies and invested in the Fund in 2018 to support the creation of Japanese visual content targeting international distribution.

After this investment, JCF supported the production of several animated works, live-action works and other projects through the Fund. The support was provided for visual content for which presale contracts, or agreements that promised the payment of license fees after completion, were signed with video-on-demand media services and similar parties.

The Fund and JCF were dissolved in accordance with a business policy that had been discussed with JCF, given that the Fund's activities played a certain role in creating the aforementioned effects and that the investments in all of the works had been recovered. The process of liquidating the Fund has already been completed and the liquidation of JCF is set to be implemented in the future.

Inquiries about this document: Cool Japan Fund (PR Representatives: Hashimoto/Iwata) Tel: +81(0)3-6406-7500